

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**SUPREME COURT NO. 19-1983  
Polk County No. LACL139112**

---

**ROBYN MENGWASSER,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**JOSEPH COMITO and CAPITAL CITY FRUIT COMPANY,**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE ROBERT HANSON, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

Jeff Carter  
Zachary C. Priebe  
Jeff Carter Law Offices, P.C.  
300 Walnut Street, Suite 260  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
Tel: (515) 557-1961  
Fax: (515) 557-1962  
[jeff@jeffcarterlaw.com](mailto:jeff@jeffcarterlaw.com)  
[zpriebe@jeffcarterlaw.com](mailto:zpriebe@jeffcarterlaw.com)

John Q. Stoltze  
Stoltze & Stoltze, PLC  
300 Walnut Street, Suite 260  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Tel : (515) 244-1473  
Fax: (515) 244-3930  
[john.stoltze@stoltzelaw.com](mailto:john.stoltze@stoltzelaw.com)  
**ATTORNEYS FOR  
PLAINTIFF- APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....3

**ARGUMENT**.....5

**I. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Limiting The Testimony of Robyn Mengwasser’s Treating Provider, Dr. Randy Dierenfield, Under Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.500(2)(c) As It was Timely Provided to The Defendants**.....5

**II. The District Court erred by failing to instruct the jury on a Prior Asymptomatic Condition, otherwise known as the “Eggshell Plaintiff” jury instruction.** .....7

**III. The District Court erred by failing to Order a Partial New Trial from an inconsistent jury verdict.**.....11

**IV. The trial court erred in granting the Defendants’ Second Motion in Limine by excluding evidence of Plaintiff Robyn Mengwasser’s recent medical treatment.**.....16

**V. The trial court erred when it granted the Defendants’ Application for Taxation of Costs Under Iowa Code §677.10 because videographer and videoconferencing fees are not mentioned in Iowa Code §625.14, nor were costs related to two of the experts necessary to the jury’s decision.** .....17

**VI. The new trial should be a partial new trial**.....18

**CONCLUSION**.....20

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** .....23

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....23

**CERTIFICATE OF FILING** .....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>33 Carpenters Constr., Inc. v. State Farm Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2020) .....	11
<i>Benn v. Thomas</i> , 512 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1994) .....	8
<i>Beyer v. Todd</i> , 601 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 1999) .....	8
<i>Bowers v. Grimley</i> , 763 N.W.2d 276 (Table), 2009 WL 139570 (Iowa App. 2009) .....	9
<i>Bryant v. Parr</i> , 872 N.W.2d 366 (Iowa 2015) .....	18, 19
<i>Carson v. Webb</i> , 486 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 1992).....	7
<i>Clinton Land Co. v. M/S Assocs.</i> , 340 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1983) .....	10, 12
<i>DeBurkarte v. Louvar</i> , 393 N.W.2d 131(Iowa 1986).....	5
<i>Eisenhauer ex rel. T.D. v. Henry Cty. Health Ctr.</i> , 935 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2019) .....	9, 10
<i>Foster v. Schares</i> , 766 N.W.2d 649 (Table), 2009 WL606232, (Iowa App. 2009) .....	14
<i>Grebasch v. State</i> , 674 N.W.2d 682, (Iowa App. 2003) .....	10
<i>Greenwood v. Mitchell</i> , 621 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2001) .....	8, 10
<i>Hoekstra v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 100 (Iowa 1986) .....	8
<i>Kaiser v. Stathas</i> , 263 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 1978) .....	14
<i>Ludman v. Davenport Assumption High Sch.</i> , 895 N.W.2d 902 (Iowa 2017) .....	9
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	11, 12
<i>Pavone v. Kirke</i> , 801 N.W.2d 477 (Iowa 2011) .....	12

<i>Physical Therapy Servs., P.C. v. John Deere Health Care, Inc.</i> , 714 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 2006) .....	12
<i>State v. Tangie</i> , 616 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 2000) .....	16
<i>Thompson v. Allen</i> , 503 N.W.2d 400 (Iowa 1993) .....	18, 19
<i>Thompson v. City of Des Moines</i> , 564 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1997) .....	10
<i>Thornton v. Am. Interstate Ins. Co.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 2017) .....	9
<i>Tibodeau v. CDI, LLC</i> , 902 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa App. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>UE Local 893/IUP v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2019) .....	12
<i>Voss v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2001).....	17
<i>Waits v. United Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 572 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1997) .....	8

**Statutes & Rules:**

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(b) .....	6, 7
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(c).....	6
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(d)(1).....	6
Iowa Code § 625.14.....	17
Iowa Code §677.10 .....	16
